## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1939** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 358

(By Mr. Strauss)

PASSED March 6, 1939

In Effect ninely days from Passage

## ENROLLED House Bill No. 358

(By Mr. Strouss)

[Passed March 6, 1939; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the county court of Monongalia county to use and expend unexpended funds or surpluses in any funds of said county for the purpose of building a new courthouse or of building additions and making improvements to the present courthouse.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Monongalia County Court Authorized to Use

- 2 Unexpended Funds for Building or Improving Courthouse.
- 3 The county court of Monongalia county is hereby authorized
- 4 and empowered to use any unexpended fund of said county
- 5 or any surplus in any of the county funds for the purpose
- 6 of building a new courthouse or of building additions and
- 7 making improvements to present courthouse.



The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the
foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Ellesemen
Chairman Senate Committee
868 0m 1 920 -
lepato sociles
"Chairman House Committee
0/
Originated in the Laure of Relegation
2 h
Takes effect Municy days from passage.
AX ACT OF THE STATE OF THE STAT
1 result 1 ward
Clerk of the Senate
Mandage
XIO O JULIC
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Manager of Challenger and manager and the state of the total to the state of the st
JI-MANDO
President of the Senate
Be of concept and the second of the second of
James An Monas
Speaker House of Delegates
2 Unexpended Funds for Building or Levening Courtbruse.
The county court of Monorgalie county is hereby anthorized
Apr 2 4
The within this the
Man-
day of mindi and elimination and its , 1939, subquis and according
6 of fullding a new conglete of building additions and
7 _making improvements to present courthouse.
Governor

of West Virginia Wm. S. O'BRIEN,
Secretary of State